

No. 13-684

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY D. JESINOSKI AND CHERYLE JESINOSKI,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF
PROFESSOR RICHARD R.W. BROOKS
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. HEFFERON
JOHN C. RAFFETTO
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

September 23, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 A. Power to Rescind..... 4

 1. Agreement of Rescission..... 5

 2. Unilateral Rescission..... 5

 B. Rescission at Law and Rescission in
 Equity 6

 C. Courts Were Essential for Rescission
 at Law 8

 D. Timing in Rescission Actions at
 Common Law 14

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aron v. Mid-Continent Co.</i> , 8 N.W.2d 682 (Neb. 1943).....	11
<i>Geise v. Yarter</i> , 198 N.W. 359 (Neb. 1924).....	7
<i>Langdon v. Loup River Pub. Power Dist.</i> , 297 N.W. 557 (Neb. 1941).....	7
<i>Marr v. Tumulty</i> , 256 N.Y. 15 (1931).....	7
<i>Potucek v. Cordeleria Lourdes</i> , 310 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1962), <i>cert. denied</i> , 372 U.S. 930 (1963).....	13
<i>Stewart v. Preston Pipeline Inc.</i> , 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 901 (Ct. App. 2005).....	7
<i>Stilwell v. Hertz Drivurself Stations, Inc.</i> , 174 F.2d 714 (3d Cir. 1949).....	13
STATUTES:	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1689(b)(6).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- 2 Henry C. Black, *A Treatise on the Rescission of Contracts and Cancellation of Written Instruments* (1916)..... 6, 7, 9
- Henry C. Black, *A Treatise on the Rescission of Contracts and Cancellation of Written Instruments* (2d ed. 1929)..... 13
- Richard R.W. Brooks & Alexander Stremitzer, *Remedies On and Off Contract*, 120 Yale L.J. 690 (2011) 5
- Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies: Damages—Equity—Restitution* (2d ed. 1993)..... 7
- Richard P. Goddard, *Judicial Erosion of the Rescission Right Under Truth in Lending*, 35 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 979 (1978) 8
- Hugh S. Koford, *Rescission at Law and in Equity*, 36 Cal. L. Rev. 606 (1948)..... 6
- Note, *Necessity of Restitution in Suits for Rescission Based on Fraud*, 29 Colum. L. Rev. 791(1929) 9
- Edwin W. Patterson, *Cases on Restitution: including Rescission, Reformation and Quasi Contract* (Edmund M. Morgan et al. eds, 1950) 13
- Casenote, *Release—Fraud—Rescission—Tender*, 29 Yale L.J. 688 (1920) 4
- Restatement (First) of Contracts* (1932)..... 4, 13

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) 5

Restatement (First) of Restitution (1937) 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13

*Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust
Enrichment* (2011) 6, 8, 10, 11, 12
